

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP NO. 7564/2011 IN WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 56 OF 2001

M.P. SHORAWALA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 19/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr.adv.
Ms. Purnima Bhat, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv.

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. P. Kakra, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is conceded before us by the plaintiff-
respondent represented by a learned counsel as well as
the learned counsel for the State of U.P. that the

-2-

15ft. land that is the subject matter of dispute, as of
now, belongs to the petitioner. The learned counsel
for the State has however pointed out that despite this
position it was not possible for the State of U.P. to
enforce the order of this Court as well as the Civil
Court as there was a possibility of communal tension as
the said land was being used as a passage by some
members of the Muslim community.

In this view of the matter we direct the Home Secretary of the State of U.P., Director General of Police as also the District Magistrate and SSP of the concerned area to file affidavits giving full particulars in the light of the arguments made by the counsel for the State. Affidavits be filed within four weeks.

List thereafter.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]
COURT MASTER